VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-O-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE CODE REGARDING HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION DUTIES

Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove on this ___th day of May, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by direction and authority of the Village of Long Grove, County of Lake, State of Illinois, on this ____th day of May, 2024

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-O-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE CODE REGARDING HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION DUTIES

WHEREAS, the Village of Long Grove (the "Village") has established an Historic Preservation Commission (the "HPC") pursuant to Section 2-6-1 et seq. of the Long Grove Village Code (the "Village Code"); and

WHEREAS, the HPC is intended to be a purely advisory body to the President and Board of Trustees (the "Village Board"); and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has determined that Subsection 2-6-4(L) as written does not reflect the intended authority and duties of the HPC; and

WHEREAS, to ensure clarity of purpose and to avoid potential confusion regarding the authority and duties of the HPC, the Village Board hereby finds and determines that amending Subsection 2-6-4(L) of the Village Code is in the best interests of the Village and its residents;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION ONE: Recitals. The foregoing recitals are by this reference incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth.

SECTION TWO: Amendment of Subsection 2-6-4(L) of the Village Code. Subsection (L) of Section 4, entitled "Duties," of Chapter 6, entitled "Historic Preservation Commission," of Title 2, entitled "Boards and Commissions," of the Long Grove Village Code is hereby amended, so that Subsection 2-6-4(L) shall hereafter be and read as follows:

2-6-4 Duties

The HPC shall have the following duties:

* * *

(L) To review all building permit applications for construction within the B1 district (historic business district) and any hereinafter approved landmark districts or landmark buildings and to recommend impose mandatory conditions to the Village Board conditions or modifications to a permit consistent with the purpose and duties of the HPC.

* * *

SECTION THREE: **Effective Date**. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect following its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

PASSED th	isth day of May, 2024.		
AYES: ()		
NAYS: ()		
ABSTAIN:	()		
ABSENT:	()		
APPROVE	O thisth day of May, 2024.		
ATTEST:		Village President	
Village Clerk			4864-6609-0941, v. 1